HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Of LOS Ange les OFFICE OF THE

CITY CLERK

CALIFORNIA CITY CLERK
PETTY F. SANTOS ELECTION DIVISION
EXECUTIVE OFFICER COoT
K SPACE 300

555 RAMIREZ STREET
LOS ANGELES. CA 90012

(213) 978-0444
M S FAX: (213) 978-0376
dJ

JINNY PAK

DIVISION MANAGER

ERIC GARCETTI clerk.lacity.org
MAYOR

May 8. 2020

The Los Angeles City Council
City Hall, Los Angeles, California

REGARDING: ASSESSMENT BALLOT PROCEEDING FOR
CENTRAL DOWNTOWN NO. | LIGHTING DISTRICT
COUNCIL FILE NUMBER 20-0900-S8

Honorable Councilmembers:

In accordance with Proposition 218, the City of Los Angeles provided notice to the property owners ofthe
parcels in the proposed Central Downtown No. 1 Lighting District, as specified in the subject Council File.
Along with that notice, each property owner received an assessment ballot weighted by the amount ofthe
parcel's proposed assessment. | have tabulated the assessment ballots delivered to my office by the final
hearing date of April 29, 2020.

The Street Lighting Maintenance Assessment District received amajority ofweighted ballots in favor of
the assessment. As a result, the City may impose the proposed additional annual maintenance assessments
for the District. The certified results ofthe tabulations are attached. | have also forwarded a copy ofthese
results to the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Lighting, for their information.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL ACTION:

1. DENY the protests and confirm the assessments.
2. ADOPT the Ordinance levying the assessments and ordering the maintenance ofthe lighting system.

Sincerely,

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
City Clerk

Attachments

cc: Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Lighting



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I. HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, hereby certify to the
City Council that 27 ballots were submitted on or before April 29, 2020, in connection with the
assessment ballot proceeding for the proposed Central Downtown No. ! Lighting Maintenance
Assessment District, as specified in Council File Number 20-0900-S8. | further certify the
attached report to be a true, correct and complete tabulation of the returns of that assessment
ballot proceeding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this
e rday of May 2020.

Sincerely,

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
City Clerk



Proposition 218 Assessment Ballot Tabulation for
Central Downtown No. 1 Lighting District

Election #4919

Final Public Hearing April 29, 2020 Council File # 20-0900-S8

Ballot Tally
Assmnl County Owner Assessment Ballot Weighted Vote No Vote/
No. APN Weight Vote Y/N Yes No Challenged
1 5161-002-906 LACITY  NIA $1,196.98 Not Cast Not Cast
2 5161-002-908 LACOUNTY $3,989.92 Not Cast Not Cast
3 5161-002-903 LA COUNTY $325.40 Not Cast Not Cast
4 5161-006-908 LACITY $1,196.98 Y $ 1,196.98
5  5161-006-909 LACITY $1,088.16 Y $ 1,088.16
6 5161-006-910 LACITY $725.44 Y $ 725.44
7 5161-006-911 LaciTy $797.98 Y $ 797.98
8  5161-003-910 L ACITY DEPT OF WATER AND POWER $7,979.84 Not Cast  Not Cast
9 5161-004-902 LACOUNTY $1,196.98 Not Cast Not Cast
10 5161-004-907 LACOUNTY $10,603.78 Not Cast Not Cast
11 5161-004-909 LA COUNTY $10,603.78 Not Cast Not Cast
12 5161-004-910 LA COUNTY $136.02 Not Cast Not Cast
13 5161-004-911 LA COUNTY $136.02 Not Cast Not Cast
14 5161-004-913 STATE OF CALIFORNIA $3,989.92 Y $ 3,989.92
15 5161-004-914 L ACOUNTY $226.70 Not Cast Not Cast
16 5149-010-944 LACOUNTY $2,294.20 Not Cast Not Cast
17 5161-005-902 US GOVT POST OFFICE $4,621.54 Not Cast Not Cast
18 5161-005-906 Lacity $7,245.48 Y $ 7,245.48
19 5161-005-903 L ACOUNTY $4,621.54 Not Cast Not Cast
20 5161-005-915 STATEOF CA C/O C/O JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CA $1,386.46 Y $ 1,386.46
21  5161-005-923 LOS ANGELES COUNTY $2,415.81 Not Cast Not Cast
22 5161-005-924 LOS ANGELES COUNTY $1,260.42 Not Cast Not Cast
23  5161-005-925 LACITY C/OC/O REAL ESTATE UNIT $2,657.39 Y $ 2,657.39
24 5161-005-905 LaciTy $136.02 Y $  136.02
25  5161-005-904 LACOUNTY $2,657.39 Not Cast Not Cast
26 5161-005-910 LOS ANGELES COUNTY $2,657.39 Not Cast Not Cast
27 5161-005-916 L ACOUNTY $2,415.81 Not Cast Not Cast
28  5161-005-912 LA COUNTY BD LAW LIBRARY $2,657.39 Not Cast Not Cast
29 5161-010-901 LACITY $2,657.39 Y $ 2,657.39
30 5161-011-904 U SGOVT $3,989.92 Y $ 3,989.92
31 5161-011-905 usGovT $1,088.16 Not Cast Not Cast
32 5161-011-906 us Govt $3,989.92 Y $ 3,989.92
33 5161-011-907 uscovt $2,294.20 Not Cast Not Cast

(4/30/2020)



34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

5161-011-910

5161-011-911

5161-012-906

5161-012-908
5161-012-909

5161-013-904
5161-013-905
5161-014-901

5161-014-902
5161-015-902
5161-015-907
5161-015-908
5161-015-909
5161-015-910
5161-015-911

5161-026-901

5161-026-908
5161-026-909
5161-026-911

5161-026-912

5161-026-913

54

(4/30/2020)

US GOVT

US GOVT

LACITY

LACITY

LACITY

LACITY

LACITY

LACITY

LACITY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
state of California c/o dept of transportation
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
state of California c/o deptof transportation

STATE OF CA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

LACITY

LACITY

LACITY C/OCITY ATTORNEY'S OFC
LACITY
LACITY

LACITY

TOTAL

TOTAL VOTES

$362.72
$1,088.16
$420.14
$262.59
$420.14
$3,989.92
$3,989.92
$5,933.51
$1,780.05
$262.59
$222.51
$411.68
$411.68
$4,166,15
$452.84
$1,322.77
$658.68
$658.68
$658.68
$411.68
$411.68

$123,537.10

< < < < < < < < <

< < < < < =<

$ 362.72
$ 1,088.16
$ 420.14
$ 26259
$ 420.14
$ 3,989.92
$ 3,989.92
$ 5,933.51
$ 1,780.05
Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast
$ 1,322.77
$ 658.68
$  658.68
$ 658.68
$  411.68
411.68

Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast
Not Cast

$ 52,230.38 $

27



Proposition 218 Assessment Ballot Tabulation for
Central Downtown No. 1 Lighting District

Election #4919
Final Public Hearing April 29, 2020 Council File # 20-0900-S8

Voting/Ballot Summary

Assessment
Vote Weighted Total Percent of Votes Cast Number of Ballots
$52,230.38 100.009 27
No $0.00 0.009 0
No Vote 0
Challenged 0

Assessment District Summary

Total Voted Percent
Parcels 54 27 50%
Assessment $123,537.10 $52,230.38 42%

(4/30/2020)



