HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

PETTY F. SANTOS EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK ELECTION DIVISION

SPACE 300 555 RAMIREZ STREET LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 (213) 978-0444 FAX: (213) 978-0376

> JINNY PAK DIVISION MANAGER

clerk.lacity.org

May 8, 2020

The Los Angeles City Council City Hall, Los Angeles, California

REGARDING: ASSESSMENT BALLOT PROCEEDING FOR CENTRAL DOWNTOWN NO. 1 LIGHTING DISTRICT COUNCIL FILE NUMBER 20-0900-S8

Honorable Councilmembers:

In accordance with Proposition 218, the City of Los Angeles provided notice to the property owners of the parcels in the proposed Central Downtown No. 1 Lighting District, as specified in the subject Council File. Along with that notice, each property owner received an assessment ballot weighted by the amount of the parcel's proposed assessment. I have tabulated the assessment ballots delivered to my office by the final hearing date of April 29, 2020.

The Street Lighting Maintenance Assessment District received a majority of weighted ballots in favor of the assessment. As a result, the City may impose the proposed additional annual maintenance assessments for the District. The certified results of the tabulations are attached. I have also forwarded a copy of these results to the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Lighting, for their information.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL ACTION:

1. DENY the protests and confirm the assessments.

2. ADOPT the Ordinance levying the assessments and ordering the maintenance of the lighting system.

Sincerely,

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

Attachments

cc: Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Lighting

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) SS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

I, HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, hereby certify to the City Council that 27 ballots were submitted on or before April 29, 2020, in connection with the assessment ballot proceeding for the proposed Central Downtown No. 1 Lighting Maintenance Assessment District, as specified in Council File Number 20-0900-S8. I further certify the attached report to be a true, correct and complete tabulation of the returns of that assessment ballot proceeding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of May 2020.

Sincerely,

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

Proposition 218 Assessment Ballot Tabulation for Central Downtown No. 1 Lighting District

Final Public Hearing April 29, 2020

Election # 4919 Council File # 20-0900-S8

Ballot Tally

Assmni No.	County APN	Owner	Assessment Weight	Ballot Vote Y/N	Weighted Yes	l Vote No	No Vote/ Challenged
1	5161-002-906	L A CITY N/A	\$1,196.98		Not Cast	Not Cast	
2	5161-002-908	L A COUNTY	\$3,989.92		Not Cast	Not Cast	
3	5161-002-903	L A COUNTY	\$325.40		Not Cast	Not Cast	
4	5161-006-908	L A CITY	\$1,196.98	Y	\$ 1,196.98		
5	5161-006-909	L A CITY	\$1,088.16	Y	\$ 1,088.16		
6	5161-006-910	L A CITY	\$725.44	Y	\$ 725.44		
7	5161-006-911	L A CITY	\$797.98	Y	\$ 797.98		
8	5161-003-910	L A CITY DEPT OF WATER AND POWER	\$7,979.84		Not Cast	Not Cast	
9	5161-004-902	L A COUNTY	\$1,196.98		Not Cast	Not Cast	
10	5161-004-907	L A COUNTY	\$10,603.78		Not Cast	Not Cast	
11	5161-004-909	L A COUNTY	\$10,603.78		Not Cast	Not Cast	
12	5161-004-910	L A COUNTY	\$136.02		Not Cast	Not Cast	
13	5161-004-911	L A COUNTY	\$136.02		Not Cast	Not Cast	
14	5161-004-913	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	\$3,989.92	Y	\$ 3,989.92		
15	5161-004-914	L A COUNTY	\$226.70		Not Cast	Not Cast	
16	5149-010-944	L A COUNTY	\$2,294.20		Not Cast	Not Cast	
17	5161-005-902	U S GOVT POST OFFICE	\$4,621.54		Not Cast	Not Cast	
18	5161-005-906	L A CITY	\$7,245.48	Y	\$ 7,245.48		
19	5161-005-903	L A COUNTY	\$4,621.54		Not Cast	Not Cast	
20	5161-005-915	STATE OF CA C/O C/O JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CA	\$1,386.46	Y	\$ 1,386.46		
21	5161-005-923	LOS ANGELES COUNTY	\$2,415.81		Not Cast	Not Cast	
22	5161-005-924	LOS ANGELES COUNTY	\$1,260.42		Not Cast	Not Cast	
23	5161-005-925	LACITY C/OC/OREAL ESTATE UNIT	\$2,657.39	Y	\$ 2,657.39		
24	5161-005-905	L A CITY	\$136.02	Y	\$ 136.02		
25	5161-005-904	L A COUNTY	\$2,657.39		Not Cast	Not Cast	
26	5161-005-910	LOS ANGELES COUNTY	\$2,657.39		Not Cast	Not Cast	
27	5161-005-916	L A COUNTY	\$2,415.81		Not Cast	Not Cast	
28	5161-005-912	L A COUNTY BD LAW LIBRARY	\$2,657.39		Not Cast	Not Cast	
29	5161-010-901	L A CITY	\$2,657.39	Y	\$ 2,657.39		
30	5161-011-904	U S GOVT	\$3,989.92	Y	3,989.92		
31	5161-011-905	U S GOVT	\$1,088.16		Not Cast	Not Cast	
32	5161-011-906	U S GOVT	\$3,989.92	Y	3,989.92		
33	5161-011-907	U S GOVT	\$2,294.20		Not Cast	Not Cast	

34	5161-011-910	U S GOVT	\$362.72	Y	\$	362.72		
35	5161-011-911	U S GOVT	\$1,088.16	Y	\$	1,088.16		
36	5161-012-906	L A CITY	\$420.14	Y	\$	420.14		
37	5161-012-908	L A CITY	\$262.59	Y	\$	262.59		
38	5161-012-909	L A CITY	\$420.14	Y	\$	420.14		
39	5161-013-904	L A CITY	\$3,989.92	Y	\$	3,989.92		
40	5161-013-905	L A CITY	\$3,989.92	Y	\$	3,989.92		
41	5161-014-901	L A CITY	\$5,933.51	Y	\$	5,933.51		
42	5161-014-902	L A CITY	\$1,780.05	Y	\$	1,780.05		
43	5161-015-902	STATE OF CALIFORNIA C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIO	^N \$262.59		M	Not Cast	Not Cas	t
44	5161-015-907	STATE OF CALIFORNIA C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIO	^N \$222.51		٢	Not Cast	Not Cas	ŧ
45	5161-015-908	STATE OF CALIFORNIA C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIO	^N \$411.68		٢	lot Cast	Not Cas	t
46	5161-015-909	STATE OF CALIFORNIA C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIO	^N \$411.68		٢	lot Cast	Not Cas	t
47	5161-015-910	STATE OF CA	\$4,166.15		Ν	lot Cast	Not Cas	t
48	5161-015-911	STATE OF CALIFORNIA C/O DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIO	^N \$452.84		Ν	lot Cast	Not Cas	t
49	5161-026-901	L A CITY	\$1,322.77	Y	\$	1,322.77		
50	5161-026-908	L A CITY	\$658.68	Y	\$	658.68		
51	5161-026-909	LACITY C/O CITY ATTORNEY'S OFC	\$658.68	Y	\$	658.68		
52	5161-026-911	L A CITY	\$658.68	Y	\$	658.68		
53	5161-026-912	L A CITY	\$411.68	Y	\$	411.68		
54	5161-026-913	L A CITY	\$411.68	Υ	\$	411.68		
	54	TOTAL	\$123,537.10		\$	52,230.38	\$-	
	54	TOTAL VOTES		27		27	0	

Proposition 218 Assessment Ballot Tabulation for Central Downtown No. 1 Lighting District

Final Public Hearing April 29, 2020

Election # 4919 Council File # 20-0900-S8

Voting/Ballot Summary						
Vote	Weighted Total	Assessment Percent of Votes Cast	Number of Ballots			
Yes	\$52,230.38	100.00%	27			
No	\$0.00	0.00%	0			
No Vote	The state of the second		0			
Challenged			0			

	Asses	sment District Summary	
T	Total	Voted	Percent
Parcels	54	27	50%
Assessment	\$123,537.10	\$52,230.38	42%